Consequently, the charge to earnings for the increase in deferred income taxes has been recognized in the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2005. This charge was previously recognized in the quarter ended June 30, 2005. This change did
not affect cash flows from operations.

With respect to earnings per share, Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 128 sets forth the criteria for
computing basic and diluted earnings per share. Upon examination of its earnings per share calculations, the Company
determined that certain issued and outstanding, but unvested, shares held by management were improperly reflected in
the basic earnings per share computations.

The effects of the adjustments enumerated above for each fiscal period are reflected in the schedules that follow.

10

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-Q/A

21

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

(In thousands, except
per share data)

Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Cooperative
Advertising

Income
Taxes As Restated

Revenues
Net sales $ 63,530 $ 1,928 $ (2,030) $ -- $ 63,428
Other revenues 25 25
Total revenues 63,555 1,928 (2,030) -- 63,453

Cost of Sales
Costs of sales 28,339 610 28,949
Gross profit 35,216 1,318 (2,030) -- 34,504

Operating Expenses
Advertising and promotion 10,714 21 (2,030) 8,705
General and administrative 4,911 4,911
Depreciation 483 483
Amortization of intangible assets 2,148 2,148
Total operating expenses 18,256 21 (2,030) -- 16,247

Operating income 16,960 1,297 -- -- 18,257

Other income (expense)
Interest income 81 81
Interest expense (8,591) (8,591)
Total other income (expense) (8,510) -- -- -- (8,510)

Income before provision for income
taxes 8,450 1,297 -- -- 9,747

Provision for income taxes 4,443 522 (1,147) 3,818
Net income $ 4,007 $ 775 $ -- $ 1,147 $ 5,929

Basic earnings per share $ 0.08 $ 0.12

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.08 $ 0.12

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 49,998 48,722
Diluted 49,998 49,998

11

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-Q/A

22

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three Months Ended June 30, 2004

(In thousands, except
per share data)

Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Cooperative
Advertising As Restated

Revenues
Net sales $ 67,682 $ (6,142) $ (2,860) $ 58,680
Other revenues 75 75
Total revenues 67,757 (6,142) (2,860) 58,755

Cost of Sales
Costs of sales 36,123 (2,985) 33,138
Gross profit 31,634 (3,157) (2,860) 25,617

Operating Expenses
Advertising and promotion 13,771 (126) (2,860) 10,785
General and administrative 4,921 4,921
Depreciation 486 486
Amortization of intangible assets 1,803 1,803
Total operating expenses 20,981 (126) (2,860) 17,995

Operating income 10,653 (3,031) - 7,622

Other income (expense)
Interest income 28 28
Interest expense (11,077) (11,077)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (7,567) (7,567)
Total other income (expense) (18,616) -- -- (18,616)

Loss before benefit for
income taxes (7,963) (3,031) (10,994)

Benefit for income taxes 2,826 1,076 3,902
Net loss (5,137) (1,955) -- (7,092)

Cumulative preferred dividend on
Senior Preferred and Class B Preferred
Units (3,619) (3,619)

Net loss available to common
shareholders $ (8,756) $ (1,955) $ -- $ (10,711)

Basic earnings per share $ (0.33) $ (0.44)

Diluted earnings per share $ (0.33) $ (0.44)

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 26,516 24,511
Diluted 26,516 24,511

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-Q/A

23

12

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-Q/A

24

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands, except per share data) June 30, 2005

Assets
As Previously
Reported As Restated

Current assets
Cash $ 13,945 $ 13,945
Accounts receivable 32,489 26,442
Inventories 27,946 30,589
Deferred income tax assets 6,965 6,965
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,039 4,039

[…]

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-Q/A

54

With respect to the provision for income taxes and related deferred taxes, Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 109 sets forth the criteria by which such amounts are to be recognized. The Company has determined
that the increase in deferred income taxes related to the increase in graduated federal income tax rates from 34% to
35% should have been recognized in the period in which it filed its first consolidated federal income tax return.
Consequently, the charge to earnings for the increase in deferred income taxes has been recognized in the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2005. This charge was previously recognized in the quarter ended June 30, 2005. This change did
not affect cash flows from operations.

The effects of the adjustments enumerated above for each fiscal period are reflected in the schedules that follow.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

(In thousands)
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Cooperative
Advertising

Income
Taxes As Restated

Revenues
Net sales $ 63,530 $ 1,928 $ (2,030) $ -- $ 63,428
Other revenues 25 25
Total revenues 63,555 1,928 (2,030) -- 63,453

Cost of Sales
Costs of sales 28,339 610 28,949
Gross profit 35,216 1,318 (2,030) -- 34,504

Operating Expenses
Advertising and promotion 10,714 21 (2,030) 8,705
General and administrative 4,911 4,911
Depreciation 483 483
Amortization of intangible assets 2,148 2,148
Total operating expenses 18,256 21 (2,030) -- 16,247

Operating income 16,960 1,297 -- -- 18,257

Other income (expense)
Interest income 81 81
Interest expense (8,591) (8,591)
Total other income (expense) (8,510) -- -- -- (8,510)

Income before provision for income
taxes 8,450 1,297 -- -- 9,747

Provision for income taxes 4,443 522 (1,147) 3,818
Net income $ 4,007 $ 775 $ -- $ 1,147 $ 5,929

31

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-Q/A

55

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-Q/A

56

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three Months Ended June 30, 2004

(In thousands)
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Cooperative
Advertising

As
Restated

Revenues
Net sales $ 67,682 $ (6,142) $ (2,860) $ 58,680
Other revenues 75 75
Total revenues 67,757 (6,142) (2,860) 58,755

Cost of Sales
Costs of sales 36,123 (2,985) 33,138
Gross profit 31,634 (3,157) (2,860) 25,617

Operating Expenses
Advertising and promotion 13,771 (126) (2,860) 10,785
General and administrative 4,921 4,921
Depreciation 486 486
Amortization of intangible assets 1,803 1,803
Total operating expenses 20,981 (126) (2,860) 17,995

Operating income 10,653 (3,031) - 7,622

Other income (expense)
Interest income 28 28
Interest expense (11,077) (11,077)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (7,567) (7,567)
Total other income (expense) (18,616) -- -- (18,616)

Income before provision for
income taxes (7,963) (3,031) (10,994)

Income tax benefit 2,826 1,076 3,902
Net loss $ (5,137) $ (1,955) $ -- $ (7,092)

32

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-Q/A

57

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands) June 30, 2005

Assets

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Current assets
Cash $ 13,945 $ 13,945
Accounts receivable 32,489 26,442
Inventories 27,946 30,589
Deferred income tax assets 6,965 6,965
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,039 4,039
Total current assets 85,384 81,980

Property and equipment 2,043 2,043
Goodwill 294,544 294,731
Intangible assets 606,465 606,465
Other long-term assets 14,344 14,344

Total Assets $ 1,002,780 $ 999,563

Liabilities and Member’s Equity